
Hearing Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, December 21, 2022

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

6:00 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. LEVY HEARING-
     I. A public hearing to approve a proposed property tax levy increase for the 
Jacksonville School District 117 for 2022 will be held on December 21st at 6:00 pm 
at the Jacksonville School District 117 Board room in the Central Office at 211 West 
State Street.
Any person desiring to appear at the public hearing and present testimony to the 
taxing district may contact Jenn Lacey, Board Secretary, 211 West State Street, 
Jacksonville, IL 62650 or by phone at (217) 243-9411 ext. 1135.

     II. The corporate and special purpose property taxes extended or abated for 
2021 were $21,582,169.90.
The proposed corporate and special purpose property taxes to be levied for 2022 
are $23,739,588.00. This represents a 10 % increase over the previous year.

     III. The property taxes extended for debt service and public building commission 
leases for 2021 were $0.
The estimated property taxes to be levied for debt service and public building 
commission leases for 2022 are $0. This represents a 0% increase over the 
previous year.

     IV. The total property taxes extended or abated for 2021 were $21,582,169.90.
The estimated total property taxes to be levied for 2022 are $23,739,588.00. This 
represents a 10 % increase over the previous year.

A. Treasurer's Report 2
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Payroll Accounts Payable

34,680,719.66$             2,234,801.80$              (1,459,578.31)$            (1,554,061.33)$              78,962.35$                   33,980,844.17$             

3,601,443.93$               106,801.40$                 (110,880.83)$               (151,204.41)$                 6,458.78$                     3,452,618.87$               

2,822,547.27$               266,080.41$                 (1,866,701.88)$              156.89$                        1,222,082.69$               

2,858,300.37$               -$                             (76,328.74)$                 (94,341.20)$                   12,628.99$                   2,700,259.42$               

1,503,515.28$               -$                             (143,857.80)$                 2,279.18$                     1,361,936.66$               

7,532,706.22$               707,130.00$                 -$                             (1,434,825.56)$              19,119.79$                   6,824,130.45$               

2,703,927.83$               -$                             -$                             -$                               3,597.56$                     2,707,525.39$               

616,805.78$                  -$                             -$                             (3,632.39)$                     66.13$                          613,239.52$                  

366,631.73$                  -$                             -$                               14.96$                          366,646.69$                  

53,229,283.86$             

56,686,598.07$             3,314,813.61$              (1,646,787.88)$            (5,248,624.57)$              123,284.63$                 53,229,283.86$             

0.0063% 0.0063% 0.0595% 0.0200% 0.0400%

U.S. Bank - General 

Fund

U.S. Bank - Insurance 

Fund

 Illinois Funds - 

General Fund 

 2021 Series BOND 

PROCEEDS 

2021B Series BOND 

PROCEEDS
ISDLAF Investments IIIT Investments TOTAL

10 Education 3,541,379.38$               848,755.26$                 21,528,733.31$           -$                              1,524,392.76$               6,537,583.46$                33,980,844.17$                   

20 Operations & Maintenance 1,182,651.95$               2,269,966.78$             -$                              -$                               0.14$                              3,452,618.87$                     

30 Bond & Interest 1,168,538.67$               -$                             -$                             -$                              53,544.02$                    -$                                1,222,082.69$                     

40 Transportation 500,079.59$                  -$                             1,774,534.61$             -$                              -$                               425,645.22$                   2,700,259.42$                     

50 IMRF / Social Security 558,879.49$                  645,836.77$                -$                              157,346.85$                  (126.45)$                         1,361,936.66$                     

60 Capital Projects 602,164.36$                  131,244.87$                3,245,625.09$               2,845,096.13$              6,090,721.22$               -$                                6,824,130.45$                     

70 Working Cash 1,471,970.09$               815,897.72$                -$                              -$                               419,657.58$                   2,707,525.39$                     

80 Tort 591,111.36$                  -$                             22,003.47$                  -$                              -$                               124.69$                          613,239.51$                        

90 Fire Prevention & Safety 362,158.64$                  -$                             4,486.61$                    -$                              -$                               1.43$                              366,646.68$                        

99 Activity 30,821.49$                    36,222.25$                     67,043.75$                          

TOTAL 53,229,283.85$                   

9,978,933.53$               848,755.26$                 27,192,704.15$           7,856,826.34$               7,419,108.32$                53,296,327.60$                   

53,229,283.85$                   

Fund 10 - Education 33,980,844.17$             $29,258,249.90

Fund 20 - O & M 3,452,618.87$               $2,510,057.76

Fund 40 -Transportation 2,700,259.42$               $1,674,783.70

Fund 70 - Working Cash 2,707,525.39$               $2,522,098.22

Total 42,841,247.85$             $35,965,189.58

Operating Funds Current Year 2022-2023 Last Year 2021-2022

Operating Funds Fund Balances 

INVESTMENTS

80-Tort

90-Fire Prevention & Safety

Minus Activity Funds

40-Transportation

50-IMRF/SS

60-Capital Projects

70-Working Cash

Cash and Investments

TOTAL

6,090,721.22$                                                       

TREASURER'S REPORT

November 30, 2022

Monthly Business

Bank Balance

Disbursements
Beginning Cash 

Balance
Misc. Transactions

Receipts       (including 

interest)
FUND

10-Education

20-O & M

30-Debt Service

FUND

CASH
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B. Review of 2022 Tax Levy 4
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Truth in Taxation
• Requires taxing districts to disclose by publication and hold a 

public hearing on their intention to adopt an aggregate levy in 
amounts more than 105% of the property taxes extended or 
estimated to be extended.

• Jacksonville School District 117 is proposing a levy of 
10%increase over last years at $23,739,588.00.

• With CPI at 7% we are capped at receiving 5%.  A 10% increase 
over last years levy allows the District to capture all of the 5% of
our levy plus any new construction.  

• If we levy lower but the county releases final figures that are 
higher, the district does not have any way of adjusting the levy 
to receive the additional dollars due to the district.  That 
revenue is lost forever.
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Tax Year 21 and Tax Year 22 Levy Comparison

Tax Year 2021 Tax Year 2022

CPI 1.4% 7.0%

Limiting Rate 4.8780 4.9062

Estimated EAV Total (Including New 
Property)

$442,196,200.00 464,524,712.00

Estimated New Construction $2,2574,690.00 2,635,810.00

Levy Request $22,203,841.00 (4.99%) 23,739,588.00 (10%)
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III. LEVY HEARING PUBLIC COMMENTS AND/OR COMMENTS 7
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RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
This is time set aside during each meeting to allow the public to address the Jacksonville School District 117 Board of Education. 

  
(Please note: The Board typically does not respond to comments or questions during this time, it is our time to listen to you.  We will take 

your questions and comments under advisement and, as necessary, may refer them to the administration for appropriate action.) 
  

Board Policy 2:230 
Public Participation at Board of Education Meetings and Petitions to the Board 

  
For an overall minimum of 30 minutes during each regular and special open meeting, any person may comment to or ask questions of the 
Board (public participation), subject to the reasonable constraints established and recorded in this policy’s guidelines below. During public 
participation, there will be a 20-minute minimum total length of time for any one subject. When public participation takes less time than 
these minimums, it shall end. 
  
To preserve sufficient time for the Board to conduct its business, any person appearing before the Board is expected to follow these 
guidelines: 
  
1. Address the Board only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda and when recognized by the Board President. The Board 

President may allow extra time according to the topic and wishes of the rest of the members of the Board. 
  
2. Identify oneself (name, address, email) and be brief. Ordinarily, the time for any one person to address the Board during public 

participation shall be limited to five minutes. In unusual circumstances, and when an individual has made a request to speak for a 
longer period of time, the person may be allowed to speak for more than five minutes. 

  
3. Observe, when necessary and appropriate, the: 

a. Shortening of the time for each person to address the Board during public participation to conserve time and give the maximum 
number of people an opportunity to speak; 

b. Expansion of the overall minimum of 30 minutes for public participation and/or the 20-minute minimum total length of time for 
any one subject; and/or 

c. Determination of procedural matters regarding public participation not otherwise covered in Board policy. 
 
4. Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by Board policy 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School 

Property. 
  
Petitions or written correspondence to the Board shall be presented to the Board in the next regular Board packet. 
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IV. ADJOURNMENT
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